4

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN INVESTOR SENTIMENT AND STOCK
RETURNS: EVIDENCE FROM THE MALAYSIAN INDUSTRIAL PRODUCT
SECTOR

MOHD ASHRAAF BIN MASRI

2015623316

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SABAH

JULY 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, |1 would like to express my deepest gratitude to Allah SW.T
for His blessing has allowed me to complete this research. This thesis would not have
been completed in time if it was not for the blessings and the precious support and effort
in making sure this research is made according to what | planned. As the saying goes, we

plan, He made it possible.

This thesis was completed in gratitude of individuals I cherish above all else, my
parents. | would like to express our gratitude for the unending support and valuable
experience that was shared to me and have tremendously helped me in completing this
thesis along with love and other support that can only be provided by my very own

parents.

| also owed a special thanks to Dr. Mohd Shamlie Salisi, my advisor for this
thesis for whom | owed him for his knowledge in this research and for his information
and guidance in making this thesis a success in its completion as well as his willingness
to accept me under his great supervision. Not forgetting all the lecturers, my friends and
course mates for the invaluable help they’ve given throughout the duration of completing

this research.

Last but not the very least, | would like to once again thank any individuals that
have helped me in any way for the making of this research, whether the help came
directly or indirectly. Their contributions were highly appreciated for the help given was
one of the many reasons this research was completed.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TITLE PAGE [
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK ii
LETTER OF SUBIMISSION iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS %
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES IX
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS X
ABSTRACT Xi
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of Study 1-3
1.2 Problem Statement 3-4
1.3 Objective of Study 5
1.4 Scope of Study 5-6
1.5  Limitation of Study 6
1.5.1 Time and financial constraint
1.5.2 Data constraint 6-7
1.5.3 Generalizability 7
1.6 Significance of Study 7
1.6.1 Researcher 8
1.6.2 Investors 8
1.6.3 Public 8



1.7

Summary

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3

24

Introduction

Theory of Study

Literature Review

2.3.1 Sentiment proxy
2.3.2 Market capitalization
2.3.3 Exchange rate

Summary

CHAPTER 3 DATA AND METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

3.8
3.9

Introduction

Research Design
Sampling Design

3.3.1 Population

3.3.2 Sampling Size
Data Collection
Hypotheses Development
Conceptual Framework
Measurement of Variables
3.7.1 Trading volume
3.7.2 Market capitalization
3.7.3 Stock return

3.7.4 Exchange rate

Empirical Analysis Framework

Statistical Software

Vi

10
10-11
11
11-12
12
12-13
13

14
14-15
15
15
15-16
16-17
17-18
19-20
20
20
20
21
21
22
22-23



ABSTRACT

The main objective of this study is to assess the relationship between investor
sentiments with trading volume as the sentiment proxy toward stock return of industrial
product sector in Malaysia. Investor Sentiment is one of the important measures for
investor in the determination of returns of their investment. This study analyze the
objective using the time frame of 7 years from 2009 to 2015 where this is the event of the
recovery after the world financial crisis that occur in 2007 to 2008. A descriptive survey
design using quantitative research with data collected from the secondary sources was
applied in this study. The most significant factor that affecting the stock return of
industrial product sector companies in Malaysia is the market capitalization. This study
recommends future researcher to study the impact on Bursa Malaysia or other emerging

market. Another suggestion is to focus on another sector for comparison purpose.

Xi



