

# THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN INVESTOR SENTIMENT AND STOCK RETURNS: EVIDENCE FROM THE MALAYSIAN INDUSTRIAL PRODUCT SECTOR

## MOHD ASHRAAF BIN MASRI

### 2015623316

### BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)

#### FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

#### SABAH

**JULY 2017** 

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to Allah S.W.T for His blessing has allowed me to complete this research. This thesis would not have been completed in time if it was not for the blessings and the precious support and effort in making sure this research is made according to what I planned. As the saying goes, we plan, He made it possible.

This thesis was completed in gratitude of individuals I cherish above all else, my parents. I would like to express our gratitude for the unending support and valuable experience that was shared to me and have tremendously helped me in completing this thesis along with love and other support that can only be provided by my very own parents.

I also owed a special thanks to Dr. Mohd Shamlie Salisi, my advisor for this thesis for whom I owed him for his knowledge in this research and for his information and guidance in making this thesis a success in its completion as well as his willingness to accept me under his great supervision. Not forgetting all the lecturers, my friends and course mates for the invaluable help they've given throughout the duration of completing this research.

Last but not the very least, I would like to once again thank any individuals that have helped me in any way for the making of this research, whether the help came directly or indirectly. Their contributions were highly appreciated for the help given was one of the many reasons this research was completed.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TITLE PAGE						
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK						
LETTER OF SUBIMISSION						
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT						
TABLE OF CONTENTS						
LIST OF TABLES						
LIST OF FIGURES						
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS						
ABSTRACT						
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION						
	1.1	Background of Study	1-3			
	1.2	Problem Statement	3-4			
	1.3	Objective of Study	5			
	1.4	Scope of Study	5-6			
	1.5	Limitation of Study	6			
		1.5.1 Time and financial constraint	6			
		1.5.2 Data constraint	6-7			
		1.5.3 Generalizability	7			
	1.6	Significance of Study	7			
		1.6.1 Researcher	8			
		1.6.2 Investors	8			
		1.6.3 Public	8			

## **CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1	Introd	10	
2.2	Theor	10-11	
2.3	Litera	11	
	2.3.1	Sentiment proxy	11-12
	2.3.2	Market capitalization	12
	2.3.3	Exchange rate	12-13
2.4	Summ	13	

9

## **CHAPTER 3 DATA AND METHODOLOGY**

3.1	Introduction	14		
3.2	Research Design	14-15		
3.3	Sampling Design	15		
	3.3.1 Population	15		
	3.3.2 Sampling Size	15-16		
3.4	Data Collection	16-17		
3.5	Hypotheses Development			
3.6	Conceptual Framework	19-20		
3.7	Measurement of Variables	20		
	3.7.1 Trading volume	20		
	3.7.2 Market capitalization	20		
	3.7.3 Stock return	21		
	3.7.4 Exchange rate	21		
3.8	Empirical Analysis Framework 22			
3.9	Statistical Software 22-23			

vi

#### ABSTRACT

The main objective of this study is to assess the relationship between investor sentiments with trading volume as the sentiment proxy toward stock return of industrial product sector in Malaysia. Investor Sentiment is one of the important measures for investor in the determination of returns of their investment. This study analyze the objective using the time frame of 7 years from 2009 to 2015 where this is the event of the recovery after the world financial crisis that occur in 2007 to 2008. A descriptive survey design using quantitative research with data collected from the secondary sources was applied in this study. The most significant factor that affecting the stock return of industrial product sector companies in Malaysia is the market capitalization. This study recommends future researcher to study the impact on Bursa Malaysia or other emerging market. Another suggestion is to focus on another sector for comparison purpose.